

17-1889-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FRANK LONG, MICHAEL WHITE, AND JOSEPH SHIPLEY,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' FRANK LONG, *ET AL.*,
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSING THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

JAMES A. FRANCIS, ESQ.
JORDAN M. SARTELL, ESQ.
FRANCIS & MAILMAN, P.C.
LAND TITLE BUILDING, 19TH FLOOR
100 SOUTH BROAD STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19110
TEL: (215) 735-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FCRA’s Pre-Adverse Action Provision is Vital to Protecting Jobseekers and Employees from the Harms of Criminal Background Screening.	5
II. Criminal Background Screening Is Widespread and Often Inaccurate.....	6
III. The District Court’s Decision Is Erroneous and Undermines the FCRA’s Pre-Adverse Action Requirement.	10
A. Article III Standing and Spokeo v. Robins	10
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision in Spokeo Did Not Change Traditional Requirements for Standing.....	12
IV. Employers That Obtain Consumer Reports for Employment Purposes Without Complying with the FCRA Inflict Concrete Harm on Jobseekers	16
A. FCRA Section 1681b(b)(3) Creates Rights to Information for Jobseekers.....	16
B. Plaintiffs Alleged the Sorts of Injuries Spokeo Highlighted	19
V. The District Court Failed to Consider Plaintiffs’ Substantive Rights to Receive Information Irrespective of the Accuracy of That Information.....	21
A. The District Court’s Decision Is an Outlier; Other Courts across the Country Have Found Standing in Almost Identical Situations.	22

B. Inaccuracy Is Not, and Cannot Logically Be, a Prerequisite of a
Section 1681b(b)(3) Claim.....24

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Central Refrigerated Services, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1683056 (D. Utah May 2, 2017)	27
<i>Boergert v. Kelly Servs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 440272 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 1, 2017)	25
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 654 Fed. Appx. 990 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Coffin v. U.S.</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	9
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	5, 17
<i>Demmings v. KKW Trucking, Inc.</i> 2017 WL 1170856 (D. Or. Mar. 29, 2017).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11, 15
<i>Gambles v. Sterling Infosystems, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 589130 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2017)	16
<i>Goode v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	19, 29
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	16

<i>Haykuhi Avetisyan v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7638189 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2016).....	28
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	16
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	2
<i>Larson v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Mix v. Asurion Ins. Servs. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7229140 (D. Ariz. Dec. 14, 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Moody v. Ascenda USA Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4702681 (S.D. Fla. July 1, 2016)	24
<i>Moore v. Rite Aid Hdqtrs. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 3444227 (E.D. Pa. May 29, 2015).....	29
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Pintos v. Pac. Creditors Ass’n</i> , 605 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	15
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	15, 20

Seamans v. Temple Univ.,
744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 2014)28

Soutter v. Equifax Information Services, LLC,
307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Vir. 2015)27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....*passim*

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....14

Syed v. M-I, LLC,
853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017)20

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,
193 F. Supp. 3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016)23, 24, 27, 29

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....16

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....12

STATUTES

Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681a-x*passim*

 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)*passim*

 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(A).....5, 19

 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(B).....17, 26, 27

 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(c)28

 15 U.S.C. § 1681c.....28

 15 U.S.C. § 1681c-228

 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)27

 15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)28

15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a).....28
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(f)28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article III.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alfred Blumstein & Kiminori Nakamura, *‘Redemption’ in an Era of Widespread Criminal Background Checks*, 63 Natl. Inst. of Just. J. 10 (2009).....8
116 Cong. Rec. 36570 (1970).....17
H.R. Rep. No. 103-486, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 30 (1994).....19
IBISWorld, Inc., *Background Check Services in the US: Report Snapshot* (April 2014)6
National Consumer Law Center, *Broken Records: How Errors by Criminal Background Checking Companies Harm Workers and Businesses 7* (2012).....2, 6, 8
Devah Pager, *The Mark of a Criminal Record*, 108 Am. J. Soc. 937 (2003)10
Dorothy E. Roberts, *The Social and Moral Costs of Mass Incarceration in African American Communities*, 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1271 (2004).....9
Michelle Natividad Rodriguez & Maurice Ensellom, The National Employment Law Project, *65 Million “Need Not Apply”: The Case for Reforming Criminal Background Checks for Employment 1* (2011)6
S. Rep. No. 517, 91st Cong., 1st Sess.....18
U.S. Federal Trade Commission, Report to Congress under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (December 2012).....7
